



Condensed Interim Consolidated financial statements of
GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
For the three months ended November 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

These financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditor.

**MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Gatekeeper Systems Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available.

The Company's independent auditor, James Stafford, Inc., has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT
(UNAUDITED)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)	\$ 2,337,328	\$ 898,331
Restricted cash (note 7)	87,168	85,411
Trade and other receivables (note 8)	432,899	2,437,729
Inventories (note 9)	760,628	891,190
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	107,716	80,914
	3,725,739	4,393,575
Non-Current Assets		
Due from related party (note 10)	45,103	44,991
Property, plant and equipment (note 11)	161,583	110,764
Total Assets	\$ 3,932,425	\$ 4,549,330
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Line of credit (note 12)	\$ 232,443	\$ 337,255
Trade and other payables and accrued liabilities (note 13)	414,837	696,535
Unearned revenue	1,208	1,208
Total Liabilities	648,488	1,034,998
Shareholders' Equity (notes 14 and 15)		
Common shares	11,686,269	11,686,269
Other capital reserves	1,133,186	1,086,381
Deficit	(9,535,518)	(9,258,318)
	3,283,937	3,514,332
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 3,932,425	\$ 4,549,330

GOING CONCERN (note 1)

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (note 23)

**APPROVED ON BEHALF OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

"Robert Galbraith"

(signed)

Director

"Robert C. Hill"

(signed)

Director

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
(UNAUDITED)

<i>(expressed in Canadian dollars)</i>	November 30, 2016	November 30, 2015
Revenues (note 21)	\$ 1,364,541	\$ 955,574
Cost of Sales	791,594	518,607
Gross Profit	572,947	436,967
Operating Expenses		
General and administrative (note 17)	356,537	424,991
Selling and marketing	364,676	422,672
Research and development	172,557	186,926
	893,770	1,034,589
Operating Loss	(320,823)	(597,622)
Other Income (Expenses)		
Interest	484	188
Foreign exchange	56,862	20,187
Finance costs	(13,723)	-
Loss Before Taxes	(277,200)	(577,247)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period	\$ (277,200)	\$ (577,247)
Basic Loss Per Share (note 18)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Diluted Loss Per Share (note 18)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Basic Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding (note 18)	63,373,495	62,973,495
Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding (note 18)	63,663,108	62,973,495

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
(UNAUDITED)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	November 30, 2016	November 30, 2015
Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities		
Net loss	\$ (277,200)	\$ (577,247)
Items not affecting cash from operations –		
Accrued interest	(112)	(111)
Depreciation and impairment (note 11)	10,539	5,692
Write-down of inventory (note 9)	68	9,911
Bad debt expense (note 17)	(345)	6,364
Share-based payments (note 16)	46,805	4,363
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(35,293)	-
	(255,538)	(551,028)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations –		
Decrease in trade and other receivables	2,005,175	650,207
Decrease (Increase) in inventories	130,494	(182,674)
Decrease (Increase) in prepaid expenses and other current assets	(26,802)	132,094
Decrease in trade and other payables	(281,698)	(296,766)
Decrease in unearned revenue	-	(18,695)
	1,571,631	(266,862)
Cash Flows used in Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note 11)	(61,358)	(26,947)
Increase in restricted cash (note 7)*	(1,757)	(1,753)
	(63,115)	(28,700)
Cash Flows used in Financing Activity		
Repayment of line of credit (note 12)	(104,812)	-
	(104,812)	-
Foreign Exchange Gain on Cash and Cash Equivalents held in USD	35,293	-
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,403,704	(295,562)
Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of Period	898,331	1,165,555
Cash and Cash Equivalents – End of Period	\$ 2,337,328	\$ 869,993

*Increase in restricted cash and cash flows used in operating activities differ from past presentations due to reallocation.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)

	Common Shares		Class A Preferred Shares		Reserves (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Total (\$)
	Shares	Amount (\$)	Shares	Amount (\$)			
Balance – August 31, 2016	63,373,495	11,686,269	-	-	1,086,381	(9,258,318)	3,514,332
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(277,200)	(277,200)
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	-	-	-	46,805	-	46,805
Balance – November 30, 2016	63,373,495	11,686,269	-	-	1,133,186	(9,535,518)	3,283,937
Balance – August 31, 2015	62,973,495	11,589,833	-	-	926,521	(9,953,884)	2,562,470
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(577,247)	(577,247)
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	-	-	-	4,363	-	4,363
Balance – November 30, 2015	62,973,495	11,589,833	-	-	930,884	(10,531,131)	1,989,586

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015**

(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)

1. Description of Business and Nature of Operations

Gatekeeper Systems Inc. (the "Company" or "Gatekeeper") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on August 26, 2010 and completed its initial public offering as a Capital Pool Company ("CPC") on January 7, 2011. The Company specializes in design, manufacturing and marketing of total video security solutions for mobile and extreme environments.

The head office and principal address is located at Suite 301, 31127 Wheel Avenue, Abbotsford, British Columbia, V2T 6H1. The Company's registered and records office is located at 10th floor, 595 Howe Street Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5.

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at November 30, 2016 and for the period then ended have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has a net loss of \$277,200 for the three months ended November 30, 2016 (2015 – \$577,247) and has a working capital of \$3,077,251 at November 30, 2016 (August 31, 2016 – \$3,358,577).

The Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$2,337,328 at November 30, 2016 (August 31, 2016 – \$898,331), but management cannot provide assurance that the Company will ultimately achieve profitable operations or become cash flow positive, or raise additional debt and/or equity capital. Management intends to continue to support the operations with financing initiatives primarily through, but not limited to, the issuance of equity. Alternative financing options may include obtaining bank credit facilities and short-term loans from third parties. If the Company is unable to raise additional capital in the future, management expects that the Company will need to curtail operations, liquidate assets, seek additional capital on less favourable terms and/or pursue other remedial measures. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. These interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements, being for the year ended August 31, 2016, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent annual financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on January 30, 2017.

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost method, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value (note 19), and are presented in Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated.

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its controlled, wholly-owned subsidiaries. Intercompany balances, transactions, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are summarized below.

(a) Basis of Consolidation

The Company's consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities (including special purpose entities) controlled by the Company, where control is achieved by the Company having the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by Gatekeeper, and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated for all dates presented within these financial statements, and are wholly owned: Deep Development Corp., GSI Systems Inc., and Road Safety Solutions Inc.

All significant inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash comprise of cash at banks and short term money market instruments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash.

(c) Inventories

Inventories are stated at lower of production cost and net realizable value. Cost for all inventory is determined using the weighted average method which, for work in process and finished goods, includes the cost of material, direct labour and applicable manufacturing overhead. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Materials and supplies inventory consists of consumable parts and supplies which are valued at lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value. Supplies used in the production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be incorporated are expected to be sold at or above cost. Net realizable value is defined as the selling price of the finished product less any provisions for obsolescence and costs of completion.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated using the following methods:

Asset	Method	Basis	Useful Life
Automobile	Straight-line	3.3 years	3.3 years
Computer equipment	Straight-line	5 years	5 years
Computer software	Straight-line	1 year	1 year
Furniture and fixtures	Straight-line	5 years	5 years
Office equipment	Straight-line	5 years	5 years
Technical equipment	Straight-line	5 years	5 years
Research and development equipment	Straight-line	5 years	5 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight-line	5 years	5 years

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within other gains or losses in earnings.

(e) Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases if the Company bears substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset. At the inception of the lease, the asset is recognized at the lower of fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments, and a corresponding amount is recognized as a finance lease obligation. The cost of the asset acquired under finance leases are depreciated on a basis consistent with that for depreciable assets that are owned. The cost of the asset is depreciated on a declining rate basis over the estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is shorter, when it is not reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Obligations recorded under finance leases are reduced by lease payments, net of finance charges. Finance charges are charged to net earnings (loss) over the lease term. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(f) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events, where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

The expense relating to any provision is presented in profit or loss net of any reimbursement. Provisions are discounted using a current risk-free pre-tax rate that reflects where appropriate the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Revenue Recognition

Sales revenues are recognized when the Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods, the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity, and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. The Company recognizes revenue from customer orders upon shipment of the order.

Installation revenues are recognized when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity, the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably, and the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenues from extended warranty sales are recognized on a straight-line monthly basis over the term of the extended warranty.

(h) Research and Development Costs

The Company engages in research and development activities. Research costs are expensed as incurred. Product development costs are expensed in the year incurred unless the costs meet the criteria for deferral and amortization. These criteria are met when the Company has established:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- The intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- The ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- How the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- The availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- The ability to reliably measure the expenditures attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

No development costs have been capitalized in the three months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015. As at November 30, 2016, there are \$Nil development costs capitalized on the consolidated financial position (August 31, 2016 – \$Nil).

The Company is eligible for tax credits from the Scientific Research & Experimental Development ("SR&ED") program. When management determines that it is more likely than not that the Company has complied with all the terms and conditions related to the SR&ED program, the relevant tax credit is recorded in the period as a reduction to the related expenses or capital costs.

(i) Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(j) Share-Based Payments

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and recognized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The fair value of options, as determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model which incorporates all market vesting conditions, is expensed in profit or loss. The corresponding amount is recorded to other capital reserves. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that will eventually vest.

(k) Warrants

When the Company issues units that are comprised of a combination of shares and warrants, the value is assigned to shares and warrants based on their relative fair values. The fair value of the shares is determined by the closing price on the date of the transaction and the fair value of the warrants is determined based on a Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

(l) Current and Deferred Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income taxes. Current and deferred income taxes are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to a business combination or to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current income taxes are the expected taxes payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to taxes payable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred income taxes are recognized using the liability method, on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes. However, deferred income taxes are not recognized if they arise from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income taxes are determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current in the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the assets can be utilized.

The Company records provisions for uncertain tax provisions if it is probable that the Company will make a payment on tax positions as a result of examinations by the tax authorities. These provisions are measured at the Company's best estimate of the amount expected to be paid. Provisions are reversed to income in the period in which management assesses that they are no longer required or determined by statute.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(m) Foreign Currencies

The Company's reporting currency and the functional currency of all of its operations is the Canadian dollar as this is the principal currency of the economic environment in which they operate.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

(n) Earnings or Loss Per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated using the treasury share method whereby all "in the money" options, warrants and equivalents are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from the exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

(o) Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as held for trading and are included in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Derivatives, other than those designated as effective hedging instruments, are also categorized as held for trading. These assets are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. Transaction costs associated with financial assets at FVTPL are expensed as incurred.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(o) Financial Assets (continued)

Held-to-maturity and loans and receivables

Held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method if the time value of money is significant. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the financial asset classified in this category are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset. Trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

Available-for-sale

Available-for-sale financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets that are not classified as loans and receivables. After initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value, with gains or losses recognized within other comprehensive income. Accumulated changes in fair value are recorded as a separate component of equity until the investment is derecognized or impaired. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

The fair value is determined by reference to bid prices at the close of business on the reporting date. Where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Where fair value cannot be reliably measured, assets are carried at cost.

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge

The Company does not hold or have any exposure to derivative instruments.

(p) Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL, derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, or as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows:

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL has two subcategories, including financial liabilities held for trading and those designated by management on initial recognition. Transaction costs on financial liabilities at FVTPL are expensed as incurred. These liabilities are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

All other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and any discount or premium on settlement. Gains and losses arising on the repurchase, settlement or cancellation of liabilities are recognized respectively in interest, other revenues and finance costs. Trade and other payables, bank indebtedness and loans payable are included in this category of financial liabilities.

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge

The Company does not hold or have any exposure to derivative instruments.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(q) Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets, other than financial assets at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end.

Assets carried at amortized cost

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost have been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced, with the amount of the loss recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Available-for-sale

If an available-for-sale financial asset is impaired, the cumulative loss previously recognized in equity is transferred to profit or loss. Any subsequent recovery in the fair value of the asset is recognized within profit or loss, except for investments in an equity instrument.

(r) Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in profit or loss.

For financial liabilities, they are derecognized when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in profit or loss.

(s) Impairment of Non-Current Non-Financial Assets

The carrying amounts of non-current non-financial assets are reviewed and evaluated for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the related asset may not be recoverable. Non-current non-financial assets include property, plant, and equipment. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized and the asset is written down to recoverable value.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's "fair value less costs to sell" and "value-in-use". Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs is determined, with a cash-generating unit being the smallest identifiable group of assets and liabilities that generate cash inflows independent from other assets. "Fair value less costs to sell" is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset or cash-generating unit in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing "value-in-use", the future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of the asset or cash-generating unit in its present form are estimated using assumptions that an independent market participant would consider appropriate, and are then discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the asset or unit.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(s) Impairment of Non-Current Non-Financial Assets (continued)

Where conditions that gave rise to a recognized impairment loss are subsequently reversed, the amount of such reversal is recognized into earnings immediately, though is limited such that the revised carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash generating unit in the prior period.

4. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment relate to the fair value measurements for financial instruments and share-based payments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities, inventory valuation and ability to continue as a going concern. Actual results may differ from those estimates and judgments.

(a) Allowances for Doubtful Accounts

The Company must make an assessment of whether trade receivables are collectible from customers. Accordingly, management establishes an allowance for estimated losses arising from non-payment, taking into consideration customer credit, current economic trends and past experience. If future collections differ from estimates, future earnings would be affected.

(b) Inventory Valuation

The Company adjusts inventory values so that the carrying values do not exceed the net realizable value. The valuation of inventory at the lower of cost or net realizable value requires the use of estimates with regards to the amount of current inventory that will be sold, the prices at which it will be sold, and an estimate of expected orders from customers. Additionally, the estimates reflect changes in products or changes in demand because of various factors, including the market for products, obsolescence, change in product offerings, technology changes and competition.

(c) Determination of Functional Currency

The functional currency of each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the primary economic environment.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015**

(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)

5. Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued but Not Yet Adopted

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the IASB and IFRIC has issued the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations which are not yet effective during the period ended November 30, 2016:

- (i) IFRS 2 'Share-based Payment' has amendments in relation to the classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions in the area of the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment, accounting for a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled and the classification of share-based payments transactions with net settlement features. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.
- (ii) IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement' was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 Financial Instruments – Recognition and measurement for debt instruments, with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss). Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss), dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income (loss) indefinitely. Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). The effective date of these amendments is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.
- (iii) IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.
- (iv) IFRS 16 'Leases' establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and replaces the current guidance in IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, is also applied.
- (v) IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' is an amendment to clarify and improve information provided to users of financial statements about an entity's financing activities. The amendment is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.
- (vi) IAS 12 'Income Taxes' is an amendment to clarify criteria used to assess whether future taxable profits can be utilized against deductible temporary differences. The amendment is applicable to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

The Company has not early adopted nor assessed the financial statement impact of these standards, amendments and interpretations, and anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments and interpretations will not have a material impact on the financial position and financial performance of the Company.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***6. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Denominated in Canadian dollars	\$ 101,438	\$ 71,059
Denominated in U.S. dollars	2,235,890	827,272
	\$ 2,337,328	\$ 898,331

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including cash and cash equivalents with a carrying value of \$2,337,328 (note 12).

7. Restricted Cash

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Denominated in Canadian dollars	\$ 11,500	\$ 11,500
Denominated in U.S. dollars	75,668	73,911
	\$ 87,168	\$ 85,411

As at November 30, 2016, total cash of \$87,168 (August 31, 2016 – \$85,411) is secured against the Company's credit cards and held in a Guaranteed Investment Certificate ("GIC") and is designated as restricted cash.

8. Trade and Other Receivables

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Trade receivables	\$ 427,504	\$ 2,232,936
Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax receivable	4,736	148,573
Accrued receivables	659	-
Deposits and other receivable	-	56,220
	\$ 432,899	\$ 2,437,729

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including trade and other receivables with a carrying value of \$432,899 (note 12).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***9. Inventories**

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Raw materials	\$ 54,064	\$ 38,828
Finished goods	706,564	852,362
	\$ 760,628	\$ 891,190

For the three months ended November 30, 2016, the cost of inventories recognized as an expense and included in cost of sales was \$697,326 (2015 – \$409,391).

For the three months ended November 30, 2016, a write-down of inventories of \$68 (2015 – \$9,911) was recorded, which was included in cost of sales in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including inventories with a carrying value of \$760,628 (note 12).

10. Due from Related Party

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Balance – beginning of period	\$ 44,991	\$ 44,543
Accrued interest	112	448
Balance – end of period	\$ 45,103	\$ 44,991

On October 1, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement to loan \$43,700 to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The terms of the loan is 5 years, maturing October 1, 2018, with interest payable on the unpaid principal, at a variable prescribed interest rate per annum, calculated yearly not in advance. The interest rate used to calculate accrued interest for the three months ended November 30, 2016 was 1%. The loan is unsecured and repayable upon written notice given to the Company (note 22).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)

11. Property, Plant and Equipment

The changes in the Company's property, plant and equipment for the three months ended November 30, 2016 are as follows:

Cost	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2015	\$ 1	\$ 40,004	\$ -	\$ 19,735	\$ 15,110	\$ 36,022	\$ 55,088	\$ 103,859	\$ 269,819
Additions	-	47,720	-	4,049	1,220	28,773	-	3,500	85,262
Disposal	-	(5,759)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,759)
August 31, 2016	\$ 1	\$ 81,965	\$ -	\$ 23,784	\$ 16,330	\$ 64,795	\$ 55,088	\$ 107,359	\$ 349,322
Additions	-	18,484	-	-	-	42,874	-	-	61,358
November 30, 2016	\$ 1	\$ 100,449	\$ -	\$ 23,784	\$ 16,330	\$ 107,669	\$ 55,088	\$ 107,359	\$ 410,680

Depreciation	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2015	\$ 1	\$ 19,385	\$ -	\$ 19,735	\$ 15,110	\$ 30,685	\$ 55,088	\$ 75,714	\$ 215,718
Depreciation	-	12,197	-	405	122	4,267	-	11,608	28,599
Disposal	-	(5,759)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,759)
August 31, 2016	\$ 1	\$ 25,823	\$ -	\$ 20,140	\$ 15,232	\$ 34,952	\$ 55,088	\$ 87,322	\$ 238,558
Depreciation	-	4,428	-	203	61	2,858	-	2,989	10,539
November 30, 2016	\$ 1	\$ 30,251	\$ -	\$ 20,343	\$ 15,293	\$ 37,810	\$ 55,088	\$ 90,311	\$ 249,097

Net Book Value	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ 56,142	\$ -	\$ 3,644	\$ 1,098	\$ 29,843	\$ -	\$ 20,037	\$ 110,764
November 30, 2016	\$ -	\$ 70,198	\$ -	\$ 3,441	\$ 1,037	\$ 69,859	\$ -	\$ 17,048	\$ 161,583

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including capital assets with a carrying value of \$161,583 (note 12).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***12. Line of Credit**

On May 5, 2016, the Company entered into a non-dilutive revolving secured line of credit of up to \$1,500,000 (US) (the "Line of Credit"). Funds are to be available to the Company under the Line of Credit pursuant to an availability formula based on eligible receivables and inventory. The Line of Credit has an initial three-year term that expires April 30, 2019 and is renewed year-to-year thereafter unless terminated in writing by the Company with at least 60 days' notice. The lender can terminate this agreement at any time in writing with at least 90 days' notice.

The Line of Credit bears interest on amounts borrowed as follows:

- (a) On average borrowings during the preceding month not exceeding the availability formula based on eligible receivables, the interest rate is prime rate plus 3.25%;
- (b) On average borrowings during the preceding month exceeding the availability formula based on eligible receivables, the interest rate is prime rate plus 3.50%;
- (c) On any borrowings on any day exceeding the availability formula based on both eligible receivables and inventory, the interest rate is prime rate plus 6.50%; and
- (d) Prime rate must not be less than 3.50%.

The Line of Credit is repayable on demand, is secured by a first charge on the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries and requires a maintenance of a tangible net worth of not less than negative \$1,500,000 and working capital of not less than negative \$1,500,000 at the end of each fiscal quarter (note 20).

The Line of Credit is also subject to annual facility fees of \$15,000 (US) and monthly administration fees of \$1,000 (US).

The Company has agreed to pay a related party an annual fee of \$18,750 (US) as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 22 and 23).

During the three months ended November 30, 2016, the Company incurred finance costs of \$13,723 and made a repayment of \$104,812 in connection to the Line of Credit.

As of November 30, 2016, amount payable was \$232,443.

13. Trade and Other Payables and Accrued Liabilities

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Trade payables	\$ 81,696	\$ 215,975
Provincial Sales Tax payable and State Sales tax Payable	5,556	48,656
Accrued liabilities	257,585	361,904
Accrued warranty liabilities	70,000	70,000
	\$ 414,837	\$ 696,535

Included in trade and other payables are amounts \$382 (August 31, 2016 – \$11,132) due to related parties (note 22).

Included in accrued liabilities are amounts \$36,000 (August 31, 2016 – \$36,000) recorded as provisions for legal claims associated with a former contractor of the Company (note 23).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015**

(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)

13. Trade and Other Payables and Accrued Liabilities (continued)

The Company provides a one year, three year, five year, or lifetime warranty, depending on the product, to repair or replace defective components with respect to its product sales. The warranty provision in consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss includes management's best estimate of the total costs of all raw materials, labour and travel expenses required to repair issues related to all products that were sold and shipped prior to period. During the three months ended November 30, 2016, warranty as an expense (recovery) and included in cost of sales were \$6,506 (2015 – \$(4,295)). Actual warranty claims during the three months ended November 30, 2016 were \$6,506 (2015 – \$1,558).

14. Share Capital**(a) Authorized Share Capital**

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares with no par value, unlimited Class A preferred shares with no par value, unlimited Class B preferred shares with par value of \$0.01 and unlimited Class C preferred shares with no par value.

At November 30, 2016, the Company had 63,373,495 common shares outstanding (August 31, 2016 – 63,373,495), Nil Class A preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2016 – Nil), Nil Class B preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2016 – Nil), Nil Class C preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2016 – Nil) and Nil common shares held in escrow (August 31, 2016 – Nil). During the year ended August 31, 2016, 1,554,816 common shares were released from escrow, which have been included in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding (notes 18 and 22).

The Class A preferred shares are convertible to common shares, at the option of the holder, at a fixed conversion rate of one to one.

The Class B preferred shares are redeemable at the option of the Company on 21 days' notice for an amount of \$1,000 per share.

The Class C preferred shares may include one or more series of shares. The board of directors may, by resolution, if none of the shares of any particular series are issued, alter the Articles of the Company and authorize the alteration of the Notice of Articles of the Company to do one or more of the following:

- Determine the maximum number of shares of that series that the Company is authorized to issue, determine that there is no such maximum number, or alter any such determination;
- Create an identifying name by which the shares of that series may be identified, or alter any such identifying name; and
- Attach special rights and restrictions to the shares of that series, or alter any such special rights or restrictions.

(b) Issued Share Capital

No Shares were issued during the three months ended November 30, 2016.

On February 10, 2016, the Company issued 200,000 common shares related to the exercise of 200,000 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share.

On February 23, 2016, the Company issued 200,000 common shares related to the exercise of 200,000 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share.

During the year ended August 31, 2015, the Company issued common shares as follows:

14. Share Capital (continued)

(b) Issued Share Capital (continued)

- (i) On August 13, 2015, the Company has issued 250,000 common shares to Davis Research Corp. at a price of \$0.15 per share, based on the achievement of a certain milestone as specified within the agreement.
- (ii) On July 16 and 28, 2015, the Company closed its non-brokered private placement offerings, by issuing 13,139,501 units, at a price of \$0.15 per unit, for total gross proceeds of \$1,970,925. Share issuance costs include cash commission of \$132,137 and issuance of 880,913 agents' warrants. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant and agents' warrants is exercisable at \$0.25 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.
- (iii) On March 5, 2015, the Company closed its third and final tranche its non-brokered private placement offerings, by issuing 953,334 units, at a price of \$0.15 per unit, for total gross proceeds of \$143,000. Share issuance costs include issuance of 57,200 agents' warrants. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant and agents' warrants is exercisable at \$0.25 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.
- (iv) On February 5 and 26, 2015, the Company closed its first and second of its non-brokered private placement offerings, by issuing 1,250,000 and 500,000 units, respectively, totaling 1,750,000 units, at a price of \$0.15 per unit, for total gross proceeds of \$262,500. Share issuance costs include agents' commission of \$23,850, legal and regulatory cost of \$8,187, and issuance of 97,800 agents' warrants. Each unit consists of one common share and one half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant and agents' warrants is exercisable at \$0.25 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.
- (v) On September 2, 2014, 1,801,802 Class A preferred shares were converted into common shares of the Company.

15. Warrants

Details regarding warrants issued and outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance – August 31, 2014	\$0.38	10,334,137
Issuance of warrants	\$0.25	8,957,330
Expired	\$0.50	(4,220,000)
Balance – August 31, 2015	\$0.27	15,071,467
Expired	\$0.30	(6,114,137)
Balance – August 31, 2016 and November 30, 2016	\$0.25	8,957,330

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***15. Warrants (continued)**

During the year ended August 31, 2015, the fair value of the warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model assuming a risk free rate of 0.40% to 0.61%, an expected life of 2 years, an expected volatility of 52.25% to 54.12%, and no expected dividends. The expected volatility was determined using the average historical volatility of similar listed entities on the basis that the Company has limited historical information.

The expiry of agents' and share purchase warrants are as follows:

	Exercise price	Number of warrants	Expiry date
Agents' warrants	\$0.25	67,800	February 2, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.25	625,000	February 2, 2017
Agents' warrants	\$0.25	30,000	February 26, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.25	250,000	February 26, 2017
Agents' warrants	\$0.25	57,200	March 5, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.25	476,667	March 5, 2017
Agents' warrants	\$0.25	555,606	July 17, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.25	4,270,166	July 17, 2017
Agents' warrants	\$0.25	325,307	July 28, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.25	2,299,584	July 28, 2017
		8,957,330	

16. Share-Based Payments

The Company adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby it can grant stock options to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company at any time.

The changes in incentive share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance – August 31, 2014	\$0.25	4,367,000
Stock options granted	\$0.19	770,000
Options forfeited	\$0.25	(775,000)
Balance – August 31, 2015	\$0.24	4,362,000
Stock options granted	\$0.17	2,896,250
Stock options exercised	\$0.15	(400,000)
Options cancelled	\$0.25	(1,170,000)
Balance – August 31, 2016 and November 30, 2016	\$0.21	5,688,250

During the year ended August 31, 2016, the Company granted 2,896,250 (2015 – 770,000) incentive stock options to employees, consultants and officers. The options may be exercised within 5 to 10 years (2015 – 5 to 10 years) from the date of grant at a price ranging from \$0.13 to \$0.20 (2015 – \$0.16 to \$0.24) per share.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***16. Share-Based Payments (continued)**

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year ended August 31, 2016 was estimated at \$0.14 (2015 – \$0.11) per option as at the respective grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were:

	August 31, 2016	August 31, 2015
Risk free interest rate	1.14%	1.59%
Expected life	9 years	6 years
Expected volatility	89.60%	63.02%
Expected dividend per share	-	-

Incentive share options outstanding and exercisable at November 30, 2016 are summarized as follows:

Exercise Price	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
	Number of shares issuable on exercise	Weighted average remaining life (Years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issuable on exercise	Weighted average remaining life (Years)	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.12	300,000	7.54	\$0.12	300,000	7.54	\$0.12
\$0.13	900,000	9.43	\$0.13	600,000	9.43	\$0.13
\$0.16	275,000	8.30	\$0.16	275,000	8.30	\$0.16
\$0.18	250,000	7.64	\$0.18	250,000	7.64	\$0.18
\$0.20	1,596,250	7.82	\$0.20	849,063	5.59	\$0.20
\$0.25	1,885,000	6.33	\$0.25	1,885,000	6.33	\$0.25
\$0.30	482,000	8.65	\$0.30	482,000	8.65	\$0.30
	5,688,250	7.48	\$0.21	4,641,063	7.07	\$0.21

During the three months ended November 30, 2016, the Company recorded total share-based payments of \$46,805 (2015 – \$4,363), which has been charged to income for the period.

17. General and Administrative Expenses by Nature

The Company recorded general and administrative expenses for the three months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015 as follows:

	2016	2015
General and administrative expenses		
Accounting and legal	\$ 29,773	\$ 24,404
Bad debt (recovery)	(345)	6,364
Consulting fees	9,930	46,899
Depreciation and impairment (note 11)	10,539	5,692
Interest charges on loans	8,372	-
Investor relations	32,205	106,507
Office	70,014	90,302
Regulatory	-	2,636
Rent	27,097	26,975
Salaries and benefits	122,147	110,849
Share-based payments (note 16)	46,805	4,363
	\$ 356,537	\$ 424,991

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***18. Loss Per Share**

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
Numerator		
Net loss for the period	\$ (277,200)	\$ (577,247)
Denominator		
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	63,373,495	62,973,495
Effect of dilutive securities		
Stock options	289,613	-
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding	63,663,108	62,973,495
Loss Per Share		
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. A total of Nil (2015 – 1,554,816) common shares are in escrow and thus, have been excluded from the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. Fully diluted loss per share is not materially different from basic loss per share and the effect of conversion of 4,488,250 stock options and all of the share purchase warrants is anti-dilutive.

19. Financial Instruments**Financial Assets and Liabilities**

Information regarding the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016 is summarized as follows:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Financial Assets		
Fair value through profit and loss, at fair value		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,337,328	\$ 898,331
Restricted cash	87,168	85,411
Loans and receivable, at amortized cost		
Trade receivables	427,504	2,232,936
Due from related party	45,103	44,991
Total Financial Assets	\$ 2,897,103	\$ 3,261,669
Financial Liabilities		
Other liabilities, at amortized cost		
Line of credit	\$ 232,443	\$ 337,255
Trade payables	81,696	215,975
Salaries and benefits payable	77,227	67,400
Total Financial Liabilities	\$ 391,366	\$ 620,630

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***19. Financial Instruments (continued)****Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)**

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable current market transactions. The Company considers that the carrying amount of all its financial assets and financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost in the financial statements approximates their fair value due to the demand nature or short term maturity of these instruments.

The following table provides an analysis of the Company's financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs used to determine the fair value are observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable either directly or indirectly. As at November 30, 2016, the Company does not have any Level 2 financial instruments.
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data. As at November 30, 2016, the Company does not have any Level 3 financial instruments.

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Level 1		
Financial assets at fair value		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,337,328	\$ 898,331
Restricted cash	87,168	85,411
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value	\$ 2,424,496	\$ 983,742

There were no transfers between level 1 and 2 and 3 during the periods ended November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016.

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks arise from the normal course of operations and all transactions are under taken to support the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management identifies and evaluates the financial risks in co-operation with the Company's operating units. The Company's overall risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance, in the context of its general capital management objectives (note 20).

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is in its cash accounts and accounts receivable. This risk related to cash is managed through the use of a major financial institution which has high credit quality as determined by the rating agencies. Accounts receivable mainly consists of receivables from its customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company has adopted credit policies which include the analysis of the financial position of its customers and the regular review of their credit limits. In some cases, the Company requires bank letters of credit or subscribes to credit insurance.

At November 30, 2016, 0% of the Company's accounts receivable balance is over 90 days past due (August 31, 2016 – 0%). The carrying amount of trade and other receivable and due from related party as at November 30, 2016 of \$478,002 (August 31, 2016 – \$2,482,720).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***19. Financial Instruments (continued)****Financial Instrument Risk Exposure (continued)*****Liquidity Risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support its normal operating requirements.

The Company's ongoing liquidity is impacted by various external events and conditions. The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flows, as well as future equity and debt financing.

The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the capital management process (note 20). The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of its trade payables and accrued liabilities, the contractual maturities of which at November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016 are summarized as follows:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Trade payables and accrued liabilities with contractual maturities –		
Within 90 days or less	\$ 75,396	\$ 210,422
In later than 90 days, not later than one year	6,300	5,553
	\$ 81,696	\$ 215,975

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

The Company has no significant exposure at November 30, 2016 to interest rate risk through its financial instruments.

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying obligations related to its foreign activities.

The Company's objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposures to foreign currency cash flows. The Company monitors and forecasts the values of net foreign currency cash flow and statement of financial position exposures and from time to time could authorize the use of derivative financial instruments such as forward foreign exchange contracts to economically hedge a portion of foreign currency fluctuations.

The following is an analysis of Canadian dollar equivalent of financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in US dollars as of November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,235,890	\$ 827,272
Restricted cash	75,668	73,911
Trade receivables	315,915	2,162,119
Trade payables	42,120	135,755
	\$ 2,669,593	\$ 3,199,057

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***19. Financial Instruments (continued)****Financial Instrument Risk Exposure (continued)**

Based on the above net exposure at November 30, 2016, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximately \$266,959 decrease or increase respectively in both net and comprehensive loss (August 31, 2016 – \$319,906). The Company has not employed any currency hedging programs during the periods ended November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016.

20. Management of Capital

The capital managed by the Company includes a Line of Credit (note 12) and the components of shareholders' equity as described in the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity. The Company is subject to financial covenants related to the Line of Credit. The covenants require a tangible net worth of not less than negative \$1,500,000 and working capital of not less than negative \$1,500,000 at the end of each fiscal quarter (note 11). During the three months ended November 30, 2016, the Company is in compliance with the financial covenants.

The Company's objectives of capital management are to create long-term value and economic returns for its shareholders. It does this by seeking to maximize the availability of finance to fund the growth and development of its operations, and to support the working capital required to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its assets, seeking to limit shareholder dilution and optimize its cost of capital while maintaining an acceptable level of risk. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company considers all sources of finance reasonably available to it, including but not limited to issuance of new capital, issuance of new debt and the sale of assets in whole or in part. The Company's overall strategy with respect to management of capital at November 30, 2016 remains fundamentally unchanged from the year ended August 31, 2016.

21. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one segment in which it develops, manufactures, markets and sells high resolution mobile surveillance camera systems, which information is evaluated regularly by the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer, being the chief operating decision maker. Revenue is earned in two main regions, being Canada and United States. The following is a breakdown of revenue by geographic areas based on the customers' location:

	Three months ended November 30, 2016	Three months ended November 30, 2015
Revenue		
Canada	\$ 306,740	\$ 65,023
United States	1,057,801	890,551
	\$ 1,364,541	\$ 955,574

All non-current assets are held in Canada.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***22. Related Party Transactions**

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, key management personnel and companies related by way of directors or shareholders in common. Transactions with related parties for goods and services are made on normal commercial terms and are considered to be at arm's length.

(a) Key Management Personnel Compensation

	Three months ended November 30, 2016	Three months ended November 30, 2015
Salaries and short-term benefits	\$ 84,238	\$ 82,992
Share-based payment	16,800	290
	\$ 101,038	\$ 83,282

Key management includes the Company's Board of Directors and members of senior management.

(b) Trade Related Party Transactions

The amounts due to related parties as at November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016 are as follows:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Chief Executive Officer	\$ 382	\$ 11,132
	\$ 382	\$ 11,132

Amounts due from and to related parties have been included in trade and other receivables and trade and other payables, respectively (note 13).

(c) Other Related Party Transactions

On October 1, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement to loan \$43,700 to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company (note 10). The terms of the loan is 5 years, maturing October 1, 2018, with interest payable on the unpaid principal, at a variable prescribed interest rate per annum, calculated yearly not in advance. The interest rate used to calculate accrued interest for the three months ended November 30, 2016 was 1%. The loan is unsecured and repayable upon written notice given to the Company.

The Company has agreed to pay the Chief Executive Officer an annual fee of \$18,750 (US) as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 12 and 23).

During the year ended August 31, 2016, certain members of senior management had 1,554,816 common shares of the Company released from escrow (note 14).

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015***(expressed in Canadian dollars except number of shares)***23. Commitments and Contingencies**

As of November 30, 2016, the Company's contractual obligations and contingencies are as follows:

- a) The Company has entered into various operating lease contracts for office space and office equipment. The future minimum payments under these leases as at November 30, 2016 are as follows:

2017	\$	94,966
2018		68,255
2019		3,830
2020		3,830
Thereafter		319
	\$	171,200

- b) The Company has agreed to pay a related party an annual fee of \$18,750 (US) as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 12 and 22).
- c) The Company is involved in a dispute over the termination of a contract dated September 15, 2015 by the contractor for investor relation services. Management is of the opinion that this dispute is without merit and a provision of \$36,000 has been made in the financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2016 related to this matter (note 13).